
 

 

  

 
Meeting: Scrutiny Management Board 

Date: Thursday 18th January, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 
1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Scrutiny Management Board: 
 
Councillor Gill Mercer (Chair), Councillor Lyn Buckingham, Councillor Lora Lawman, 
Councillor Graham Lawman, Councillor King Lawal and Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence    
02   Notification of requests to attend the meeting.    
03   Declarations of Interest    

Items for Decision  
04   Call-In of Key Decision Relating to Travellers 

Temporary Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 of the 
A14 Rothwell 

Adele Wylie, 
Executive 
Director of 
Customer 
and 
Governance 
Ben Smith, 
Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

5 - 42 

 
05   Close of Meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

10 January 2024  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Ben Smith 
 01832 742 113   
 Ben.Smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 
Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

If you want to address one of the Scrutiny Committees, you will need to 
give two full working days notice before the meeting. 
 
You can make a statement which must relate to an agenda item and you 
will be expected to attend the meeting to read out your statement. You will 
have a maximum of three minutes to make your statement and it will be 
made at the start of the relevant agenda item. Your statement will be 
considered during the subsequent debate.  

5pm  
15 January 2024 

 
Please see the procedures for speaking at our meetings before registering to speak. 
 
If you wish to register to speak, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 

Page 2

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/give-your-views/speaking-our-meetings


 

If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should
[...]
raticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Scrutiny Management Board 
Thursday 18 January 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Notice of Call-In of Key Decision 
Appendix B – Extract from minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 
    December 2023 
Appendix C – Report to Executive of 21 December 2023 - Travellers Temporary 
 Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell 
Appendix D – Elements of Call-In not considered by the Monitoring Officer as 
 valid 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. To note the call-in by eight councillors of an Executive key decision of 21 
December 2023 in respect of ‘Travellers Temporary Stopping Site - Land at 
Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell’, and to consider the next steps that the 
Scrutiny Management Board may take in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules relating to call-in.  

 
  

Report Title 
 

Call-In of Key Decision Relating to Travellers Temporary 
Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell 
 

Report Author Adele Wylie, Executive Director of Customer and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer 
adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk  
Ben Smith, Head of Democratic Services and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer 
ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. On 31 December 2023 a call-in request was received from Councillor Jim 
Hakewill, supported by Councillors Leanne Buckingham, Charlie Best, Dez 
Dell, Emily Fedorowycz, Martin Griffiths, Matt Keane, and Sarah Tubbs.  

2.2. The call-in request was considered against the list of requirements set out in 
paragraph 18.1 of Part 7.1 of the Council Constitution’s Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules and considered valid by the Monitoring Officer on 4 January 2024.  

 
The effect of the call in is to prevent the decision detailed below of the 
Executive from being implemented whilst the Scrutiny Management Board 
considers any alternative course of action, or recommendations they wish to 
propose:. 
 
a) recommend to full Council the approval of the project being added to the 

2024/25 Capital Programme to deliver the Travellers Temporary Stopping 
site  and establish a budget of £1,300,000 to be funded through 
borrowing, and  
 

b) delegate authority to the Executive Member for Rural Communities and 
Localism in consultation with the Executive Director for Place and 
Economy to submit an application for planning permission for the project 
and procure the necessary works to provide the Travellers Temporary 
Stopping site, and undertake any other actions required to deliver the 
project within the approved financial envelope. 
 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. Following consideration of the call-in in respect of Travellers Temporary 

Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell and the reasons 
given that have been deemed as valid, the Scrutiny Management Board is 
asked to either:- 
 
a) Refer the decision back to the Executive for reconsideration, setting out 

in writing the nature of its concerns and any alternative 
recommendations; 
 

b) Refer the matter to full Council after seeking the advice of the Monitoring 
Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) in accordance 
with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules if it considers 
that the decision is outside the Council’s budget and policy framework; or 

 
c) Decide to take no further action, and note accordingly the original 

Executive decision will be effective immediately. 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

3.2. (Reason for Recommendations – To comply with good governance and the 
call-in procedure set out in paragraphs 15-18 of Part 7.1 of the Constitution’s 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules.) 

 
3.3. (Alternative Options Considered – In responding to the call-in, the Scrutiny 

Management Board has three options to consider, to either refer back to the 
Executive, refer (in specific circumstances) to full Council, or to take no 
further action and allow the Executive decision to take effect. 
 
 

4. Report Background 
 

4.1. Call-in is the exercise of the Council’s scrutiny committees’ statutory power in 
section 21(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 to review an Executive 
decision that has been made but not yet implemented. Within the Council’s 
Constitution’s Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Management Board 
has the responsibility to determine call in requests.  

 
4.2. Once a decision is called in it cannot be implemented until the call-in 

procedure is complete. 
 
4.3. A call-in was received by the Monitoring Officer on 31 December 2023 in 

relation to Travellers Temporary Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 of the A14 
Rothwell, a copy of which is attached to this report at Appendix A.  

 
4.4. The call-in is in respect of a decision by the Executive on 21 December 2023 

relating to the rationale, work required, methodology and estimated costs to 
provide a Travellers temporary stopping site on land in the ownership of 
North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) adjacent to Junction 3 of the A14 
close to the town of Rothwell. 

 
4.5. The Executive in making its decision has sought to satisfy a strategic need to 

make provision for temporary stopping places to serve the North 
Northamptonshire area, as demonstrated by the 2019 Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment (GTAA). Currently there are no temporary 
stopping places for transient travellers passing through the NNC area to use 
which would provide for safe and secure places to stop with suitable facilities. 
 

4.6. An extract from the minutes and a copy of the Executive report setting out its 
reasoning is attached at Appendices B and C to this report respectively. 

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 

5.1. The elements of the call in that the Monitoring Officer considers are valid, and 
should be considered as the focus of discussion, asserts that the following 
principles of decision making outlined in Part 1.1 of the Constitution have 
been breached by the making of the decision by the Executive in respect of:- 

Page 7



 

 

 
i) Best Value/Transparency 

• Alternative sites were not considered by the Executive and the 
process of discounting alternative sites was not considered by the 
Executive. 
 

ii) Best Value  
• Full borrowing costs are not set out within the Executive report 

 
iii) Best Value 

• The Executive decision should have been considered as part of the 
Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan. 

5.2. The detailed reasoning for these assertions, together with the other elements 
of the call-in that the Monitoring Officer does not consider are valid are set 
out in the Notice of Call-In at Appendix A. 
 

5.3. The Monitoring Officer’s reasoning for not considering the remaining 
elements of the notice of call-in, i.e. those not set out in 5.1 above, are at 
Appendix D to this report. 

 
5.4. The call-in goes on to seek a proposed alternative course of action to that of 

the Executive decision, requesting instead that:- 
 
“The decision should be reversed and the issue of identifying Temporary 
Stopping Places placed into the NNC wide Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan 
policy development already approved by Full Council, commencing in 
March/April 2024.” 
 

5.5. In considering the call-in, the Scrutiny Management Board can choose to 
either:-  

 
a) Refer the decision back to the Executive for reconsideration, setting out in 

writing the nature of its concerns and any alternative recommendations; 
 

b) If it considers that the decision is outside the Council’s budget and policy 
framework, refer the matter to full Council after seeking the advice of the 
Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) in 
accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules; or 

 
c) Decide to take no further action, in which case the original Executive 

decision will be effective immediately. 
 

 
  

Page 8



 

 

6. Next Steps 
 

6.1. Depending on the Scrutiny Management Board’s decision, either the 
Executive will be requested to reconsider its decision, normally at its next 
meeting; the matter will be referred to full Council, or no further action will be 
taken and the decision will be effected immediately. 

 
 
7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 

7.1. Resources and Financial 
 

7.1.1. The current estimated project cost set out in the Executive report of 21 
December  to deliver the Travellers Temporary Stopping Site is £1,300,000 
(£1.3 Million). 
 

7.1.2. A detailed full breakdown of the projected costs, proposals for the 
repurposing of capital allocations, scheme delivery plan and revenue budget 
implications is set out at section 7.1 of the Executive report attached at 
Appendix C. 

 
7.2. Legal and Governance 

 
7.2.1. The legal and governance implications of the decision are set out in 

paragraph 7.2 of the Executive Report (Appendix C).  
 

7.2.2. This report supports good governance by application of the procedure set 
out in the Council’s constitution in respect of Call-in.  
 

7.3. Relevant Policies and Plans 
 

7.3.1. The proposals made by the Executive is considered to be in line with the 
Council’s Corporate Plan, particularly the priorities of creating safe and 
thriving places, green and sustainable environment, and provision of good 
quality and efficient modern public services. Further details are set out in 
paragraph 7.3 of the Executive Report (Appendix C).   
 

7.4. Risk  
 

7.4.1. Significant and potential risks are both identified arising from the proposed 
recommendations in the report to the Executive which can be found at 
paragraph 7.4 (Appendix C). 

 
7.5. Consultation  

 
7.5.1. The Council conducted a focused engagement exercise undertaken as part 

of the capital bid that was made to the Traveller Site Fund, administered by 
DHLUC, for the provision of a Temporary Stopping Place at Junction 3 of the 
A14 in June 2022, which was based on the same proposal, further details of 

Page 9



 

 

which can be found in the report to the Executive at paragraph 7.5 (Appendix 
C). 

 
7.6. Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
7.6.1. The proposal considered by the Executive on 21 December has not been 

considered by the Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7.7. Consideration by the Executive  
 

7.7.1. At its meeting of 21 December 2023, the Executive approved a key decision 
2023 in respect of ‘Travellers Temporary Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 
of the A14 Rothwell’, as set out at section 2.3 of this report.  An extract from 
the minutes of the meeting, including the full decision can be found at 
Appendix B to this report. 

 
7.8. Equality Implications 

 
7.8.1. Romany Gypsies and Irish Travellers are legally recognised as distinct 

ethnic groups and protected by The Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights 
Act 1998 from being discriminated against on the grounds of ethnicity. 
 

7.8.2. An Equality Screening Assessment was completed for the Travellers 
Temporary Stopping Site Capital Project which considered the impact of the 
proposals on the identified equality groups, further details of which can be 
found in the report to the Executive at paragraph 7.8 (Appendix C). 

 
7.9. Climate and Environmental Impact 

 
7.9.1. The climate and environment impact of the proposals set out to the 

Executive can be found in the Executive report at paragraph 7.9 (Appendix 
C). 
 

7.10. Community Impact 
 

7.10.1. Potential impacts to the community can be found in the report to th
[...]
h all 
other options that will be proposed 
within the draft plan for consultation in 
March to April 2024. 
 
One alternative proposal is to use the 
long, screened, laybys on the A43 
between Kettering and the Holcot 
roundabout ideally in partnership with 
West Northamptonshire Council as 
there is ownership in both Council’s 
asset register. 

 

Page 16



Give reasons for why we 
have made decisions 
 
 
 

The reasons for making this decision 
are still unclear. 
 
The report to the Executive Committee 
referenced the 2019 GTAA with the 
following: 
 
“2.6 The baseline date for the study 
is July 2018 which was when the 
majority of the household interviews 
were completed prior to publication 
of the GTAA Assessment”. 
 
The information in the GTAA is more 
than five years out of date, which is why 
it is being used as a base for the current 
development of the Gypsy and Traveller 
Local Plan the timescale for which is 
indicated elsewhere in this call-in 
request. 
 
The 2019 GTAA is mentioned four times 
within the Executive Report but was not 
included in the background papers. It 
does not give any sound weight to 
justify the proposal at Junction 3 and 
indeed is already being outweighed by 
the emerging Local Plan Policy.  It 
cannot be given significant weight within 
a planning application. 
 

 

 
 
Proposed alternative course of action/recommendations 
 
 
I (Cllr Jim Hakewill) and quite possibly other co-signing members of this call-in will look 
forward to attending, in person, the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Committee 
when this is discussed, in public. 
 
As detailed above this decision should be reversed and the issue of identifying Temporary 
Stopping Places placed into the NNC wide Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan policy 
development already approved by Full Council, commencing in March/April 2024. 
 
Should a suitable location be found then the funding source would properly go for 
capital/revenue decisions once planning permission is
[...]
king and be aware when major policy decisions 
such as provision for the Gypsy and Traveller community would be scrutinised. Cllr 
Hakewill made reference to negative public perception of the site being used as 
proposed, effectively destroying a valuable green space.  
 
Reference was made to the proposed cost of the project and whether it would provide 
value for money given the anticipated usage of the facility once complete in light of 
financial pressures affecting the Council’s budget.  Cllr Hakewill concluded by 
requesting that the item be withdrawn and considered as part of the consultation 
process for the North Northamptonshire Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Hakewill for his comments before inviting Cllr Matt Keane to 
address the Executive. Cllr Keane noted that there was a need for a facility such as 
that proposed, but queried which other locations had been considered and what would 
happen should the facility be over-subscribed if opened. Cllr Keane also sought 
feedback on the Council’s unsuccessful bid for the government’s Traveller Site Fund. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Keane for his contribution and invited Mr Mike Blissett to speak 
to the Executive. Mr Blissett called for a decision on the proposal to be delayed until a 
site feasibility investigation had been completed and for it to be considered alongside 
the development of the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan. 
 
Mr Blissett contended that the site in question was not suitable for the proposed 
development, with issues relating to construction costs, loss of significant wildlife 
interest and local road congestion, suggesting alternative sites in the area that could 
be easier to convert, with lower potential running costs.  
 
Mr Blissett noted the opposition to the proposal from Rothwell Town Council, the 
potential costs of the facility being above those detail in the report, including ongoing 
operating costs being a liability on taxpayers and the potential lack of use of the site 
once constructed.  
 

Page 21

Appendix 



The Chair thanked Mr Blissett for attending and speaking and invited Cllr Dorothy 
Maxwell to address the Executive. Cllr Maxwell spoke to note that the proposal would 
be of great benefit in reducing the number of unauthorised encampments in the area. 
Cllr Maxwell queried the cost implications for operating and maintenance costs and 
enforcement at the site, if required.  
 
The Chair thanked all the speakers for their comments and invited Cllr David Howes, 
Executive Member for Rural Communities and Localism to introduce a report that 
detailed the rationale, work required, methodology and estimated costs to provide a 
Travellers Temporary Stopping Site on land in Council ownership adjacent to Junction 
3 of the A14, Rothwell. The report also sought approval to add £1.3m to the Council’s 
capital programme for 2024/25 and approve that borrowing in order to fund the project. 
Approval was also sought to procure and contract the delivery of the project to be 
delivered within the next two financial years. 
 
Cllr Howes made reference to comments made by the speakers in regard to alternative 
sites, the intended use for the site at the point of purchase and the potential costs for 
development of the site. It was heard that the government’s Travellers Site Fund had 
been heavily oversubscribed, with further funding bids possible should the government 
make available any future pots of funding.  
 
Cllr Howes noted that there remained a strategic need for temporary stopping place 
provision within the Council area, as demonstrated by the 2019 Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment, with such provision providing a safe and secure place 
with suitable welfare facilities for groups of travellers passing through the Council’s 
area to stop for a period of up to 28 days. 
 
Details were provided to the meeting of the positive location of the site in terms of 
connectivity and reference was made to the a
[...]
ing costs of the proposed site by charging occupiers a weekly rental fee 
per pitch in addition to a refundable damage deposit. A number of potential sites had 
been considered, with officers recommending the proposal before members as the 
most suitable.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
KEY DECISION 
 
That the Executive: 

 
a) Recommended to Full Council the approval of the project being  

added to the 2024/25 Capital Programme to deliver the Travellers 
Temporary Stopping site  and establish a budget of £1,300,000 to 
be funded through borrowing. 
 

b) Delegated authority to the Executive Member for Rural Communities 
and Localism in consultation with the Executive Director for Place 
and Economy to submit an application for planning permission for 
the project and procure the necessary works to provide the 
Travellers Temporary Stopping site, and undertake any other actions 
required to deliver the project within the approved financial envelope. 

 
 
Reason for Recommendations :  

 
• To procure and undertake the required works in line with the 

Council’s constitution and financial regulations in relation to 
governance. 

• There is a strategic need to make provision for temporary stopping 
places to serve the North Northamptonshire area, as demonstrated 
by the 2019 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 
(GTAA).  

• Currently there are no temporary stopping places for transient 
travellers passing through the NNC area to use which would provide 
safe and secure places to stop with suitable facilities.  

Page 23



• Provision of a temporary stopping place within the Council’s area 
would enable the Council and the Police to better manage UEs within 
the Council’s area and limit the adverse impacts of UEs on settled 
communities. 

 
Alternative Options Considered  

 
• The only other option available is to do nothing, however this would 

not address the strategic need for a temporary stopping place within 
the Council area, which provides a safe and secure p
[...]
aces, negotiated stopping places and 
fair and event sites. The 2019 GTAA identified that there are increasing numbers of 
unauthorised encampments in many parts of North Northamptonshire. There is currently 
no public transit provision, although the GTAA reported that there were instances of 
transit provision on some large private sites. The GTAA recommended that the Council 
should work to identify opportunities for the provision of emergency stopping places. 
 
Currently there are no temporary stopping places for transient travellers passing through the 
NNC area to use which would provide safe and secure places to stop with suitable facilities. 
The report is clear that the provision of a temporary stopping place within the Council’s area 
would enable the Council and the Police to better manage UEs within the Council’s area and 
limit the adverse impacts of UEs on settled communities. Although non-Executive members 
may disagree with the reasons, it is not the case that the reasons for decision were not 
considered by the Executive.  
 
There is an analysis of funding bids contained within the form. Funding bids will be approved 
by government according to the criteria they determine and there is a limited pot to fund 
from. The Council need only be concerned that it is a robust and lawful decision for it to 
make and not why government chose not to invest. 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Call-In of Key Decision Relating to Travellers Temporary Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell
	Scrutiny Management Board
	Appendix A - Notice of Call In of Key Decision Relating to Travellers Temporary Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell
	Appendix B – Extract from minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 December 2023
	Appendix C A - Site Location Plan (OS)
	Appendix C A 1- Aerial Map of Site (2)
	Appendix C B - Plan showing indicative layout of site
	Appendix C C - Traveller Site Fund Budget Table
	Appendix C D - Survey and Design Work Costin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board 
At 7.00 pm on Thursday 18th January, 2024 in the 
 Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Gill Mercer (Chair)   
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
 
Also in attendance 
Cllr Jim Hakewill 
Cllr David Howes 
Cllr Joseph Smyth 
 

Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

Officers 
 
Adele Wylie – Executive Director for Customer and Governance/Monitoring Officer 
Ben Smith – Head of Democratic Services/Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
Graeme Kane – Executive Director of Place and Economy (Interim) 
Simon Richardson - Head of Policy & Placemaking, Growth and Regeneration 
Ian Smith - Assistant Director - Regulatory Services 
 
Claire Edwards - Assistant Director of Finance & Accounting 
 
 

13 Apologies for absence  
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence. 
 

14 Notification of requests to attend the meeting.  
 
The Chair noted there were a number of speakers to be heard at this meeting, who 
would be invited to speak at the commencement of the call-in item. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

16 Call-In of Key Decision Relating to Travellers Temporary Stopping Site - Land at 
Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell  
 
The Scrutiny Management Board considered a report setting out the reasons for call-
in by eight councillors of an Executive key decision of 21 December 2023 in respect of 
‘Travellers Temporary Stopping Site - Land at Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell’, and 



which requested the Board to consider the next steps that it may wish to take in 
accordance with the Constitution’s Scrutiny Procedure Rules relating to call-in. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘item 4’ on the agenda, is filed with the agenda for the meeting. 
  
The Chair stated to all those present that the purpose of a call in of an Executive key 
decision was to scrutinise whether the decision making process had operated 
effectively and not the merits of the decision taken. 
  
It was noted that there were five speakers who wished to address the Scrutiny 
Management Board in accordance with Public Participation procedure rules. Each 
speaker was invited to address the Board in turn. 
  
             i)       Councillor Joseph Smyth, ward member for Rothwell, spoke against the siting 

of the temporary stopping site at Rothwell, stating it was the wrong location in 
a green belt location, that there had not been sufficient consultation before the 
decision had been made, and that this was not best use of money to site the 
temporary stopping site in Rothwell in this way. 

  
            ii)       Katherine Cadbury, Chairman of Harrington Parish Council, opposed the 

establishment of the site stating the location was a greenfield site between 
Harrington and Rothwell and that the village felt very strongly, evidenced by 
the number of residents in person at this meeting. She stated the village 
supported the call-in by led by Cllr Jim Hakewill and that in practice very little 
consultation had taken place and that other sites had not properly considered. 

  
           iii)       Michael Blissett, a resident, felt that the decision was ill thought out and the 

cost of establishing the site would be detrimental to taxpayers, that the site 
should instead form part of the wider traveller consultation that was due to 
start later in the year and not be built until the wider options had been looked 
into. He also stated that as a wildlife area it should be protected from 
development. 

  
           iv)       Jonny Easter, a resident, felt there had been a lack of engagement with 

stakeholders particularly with regard to the wildlife value of the site, stating 
that species of interest including birds of conservation had been recorded, so 
the site was clearly of value to local wildlife and should be investigated further 
with the prospect of becoming a pocket park. Thish would be supported by 
residents and stakeholders, and so should be included in the North 
Northamptonshire local nature recovery strategy. 

  
            v)       Carl Simper, a Rothwell Town Councillor, spoke against the proposal stating 

the Town Council’s wished for the site to be retained as an area of natural 
beauty. He stated the site was the main entrance into Rothwell from the 
motorways from the west and that Rothwell had objected for many years to 
the site being used in this manner. He felt there had been a lack of scrutiny 
prior to the Executive decision and that proper scrutiny of other sites should 
be considered as part of the developing Council’s Gypsy and Traveller local 
plan which he understood was near completion. Mr Simper also considered 
that the Council had failed to work collaboratively with local residents noting 
the requirements of the Government’s planning policy for traveller sites. 

  
The Chair thanked all of the contributors for speaking on this subject. 
  



The Chair then called Councillor Jim Hakewill to speak, as the lead signatory for the 
call-in.  
  
Councillor Hakewill spoke in support of the speakers statements, thanking the other 
local residents for being there. Cllr Hakewill reiterated that he considered the process 
had not being undertaken properly, that in 2022 there not been a consultation, but an 
engagement taking place and he believed the reasons for call-in being accepted were 
strong and firm. 
  
Cllr Hakewill believed that best value should have been considered as part of Gypsy 
and Traveller local plan, that the site was sensitive and attractive. He considered it 
would be ill-advised to commence a planning application with significant opposition to 
the project and that the costings had not been stated properly. 
  
The Board then asked some clarifying questions to Cllr Hakewill before moving on to 
ask Cllr David Howes, Executive Member for Rural Communities and Localism to 
speak. 
  
Cllr Howes stated that the site had been identified as it was one that was in council 
ownership and that the full borrowing costs were set out in the report. 
He also stated that funding was proposed to be taken from the Development Pool as 
part of the 2024/25 budgetary process. He considered sufficient consultation and 
engagement had taken place. 
  
In respect of the Local Plan currently being considered, he stated that this was looking 
at permanent gypsy and traveller encampments whereas in this case a separate 
audience was being catered for - not for permanent siteholders, but for transitory 
travellers. He believed the site was suitable and that there was no merit in delaying 
the process underway. 
  
Following clarifying questions, Cllr Howes also stated that he believed the land’s 
original purpose was for one of commercial development. It had ended up in public 
ownership as an asset for public development. He believed best value was being 
followed in these circumstances. 
  
The Scrutiny Management Board then debated the call-in request, with the following 
principal points noted:- 
  
     i)        It was clarified that of the options available to the Board, officers advised that 

they did not consider that the Executive decision had been contrary to either 
the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and so of the three options 
available to the Board in making a decision, option b) should be ruled out; 
  

    ii)        That a central site was needed for transitory travellers and that the issue of best 
value was not just financial but of social value too; 
  

   iii)        That only 50% of the site would be used and that biodiversity could continue to 
be catered for; 
  

   iv)        That there had not been sufficient evidence presented to the Board that the 
decision making process had not operated effectively in this case and whilst 
having sympathy with some of the concerns raised, the decision to be made by 



the Board was not in respect of the merits of the decision but only of potential 
failures of process; 
  

    v)        The Board concluded that there had not been any failures of process in the 
decision making made in this case and that it had been made effectively. 

The Board therefore voted unanimously that no further action should be taken in 
respect of the call-in. 
  
Approved:- 
  
That following consideration of the call-in in respect of Travellers Temporary Stopping 
Site - Land at Junction 3 of the A14 Rothwell and the reasons given that have been 
deemed as valid, the Scrutiny Management Board has:- 

  
a)    Decided to take no further action, and notes accordingly the original Executive 

decision will be effective immediately. 

(Reason for Decision – Consideration of the call-in was carried out to comply with 
good governance and the call-in procedure set out in paragraphs 15-18 of Part 7.1 of 
the Constitution’s Scrutiny Procedure Rules.) 
  
(Alternative Options Considered – In responding to the call-in, the Scrutiny 
Management Board had three options to consider, to either refer back to the 
Executive, refer (in specific circumstances) to full Council, or to take no further action 
and allow the Executive decision to take effect.) 
 

17 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 8.19 pm 
 


